Pinellas
(ounty

PURCHASING
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
PROJECT: 131ST ST N AT 82ND AVE N AND 86TH AVE N INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS (PID 001023A)
CONTRACT NO: 190-0126-CP(PLU)
AGREEMENT DATE: June 23, 2020
AGREEMENT TERM: 435 consecutive Calendar Days
OWNER: Pinellas County
CONTRACTOR: Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.
DESCRIPTION:

1. Increase the Agreement by: $267,404.60.
2. Extend the Agreement term by: 90 consecutive Calendar Days.

REASON FOR CHANGE:

During the current construction of the 131st Street North Intersection Improvements Project (PID 001023A) a
request was made to construct proposed drainage improvements and sidewalk segments on 86th Avenue
North, west of 131st Street North.

The contractor, Kamminga & Roodvoets, that is currently constructing the 131st Street North Intersection
Improvements Project has agreed to construct the proposed sidewalk and drainage improvements using the
unit prices from the 131st Street North Intersection Improvements Project as a work change directive.

The 86th Avenue North Sidewalk & Drainage Improvements Project (PID 004533A) has sufficient funds
budgeted in fiscal year 2022 under the Stormwater Infrastructure Program PIV (PID 004207A). The amount
budgeted for this project is $267,258.20. The additional work authorization to K&R will be in the amount of
$267,404.60, which includes a contingency of $22,000.00 for unspecified work.

By adding this project to the ongoing construction project, it is likely that a cost and time savings will also be
provided to the County, rather than bidding the project, or constructing the project under a work order contract.
In addition, the Contractor is already mobilized and has presence with the schools and community. The
Contractor has established a good working relationship with the schools and there will be more favorable
public perception with keeping the construction ongoing as opposed to re-mobilization by a different contractor
at an unknown future time.

CHANGE IN AGREEMENT PRICE:

Original Agreement Amount: $ 5,651,295.28
Increase due to Change Order No. 1(90 days): $267,404.60
Final Revised Agreement Amount: $5,918,699.88

Construction Change Order Final 03-2018



Your acceptance of this Change order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and will be performed
subject to all of the same terms and conditions as contained in our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if
the same were repeated in this acceptance. Acceptance by Contractor of this adjustment to the agreement
shall constitute a full and final settlement and release by Contractor of any and all claims, whether known or
unknown, against the Owner arising out of or related to the substance of or the circumstances giving rise to
the change or changes set forth herein, including claims for impact and delay costs.

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA
by and through its Board of

ATTEST: County Commissioners
By:
Chairman
By: Board of County Commissioners
Ken Burke
Clerk of the Court

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM
By: sy Jacina Parson

Offigg 0f the County Attorney

CONTRACTOR:

By:

. Tidey, Jr. - Vice President
TypéPrint Name and Title

Construction Change Order Final 03-2018


aty102771
AATF


